OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERY

Approved as to Form and Legality

## 2005 DEC -8 PK 50AKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 79616 C.M.S.

A RESOLUTION COMMENDING REBECCA M. BAUTISTA FOR 33 YEARS OF DEVOTED AND DEDICATED SERVICE AND CONGRATULATING HER ON HER RETIREMENT

WHEREAS, on September 18, 1972 Rebecca Bautista began employment with the City of Oakland and has held progressively responsible Accounting positions in the Oakland Public Library, Oakland Police Department, Finance and Management Agency, and will be retiring from her Budget and Fiscal Manager position with the City's Department of Human Services; and

WHEREAS, Rebecca's contributions to every position she has held have been marked by high quality, integrity, diligence and commitment; and

WHEREAS, Rebecca has provided excellent service in her role as the Department of Human Services' Manager of Budget and Finance, putting in countless hours of work beyond any reimbursement; and

WHEREAS, Rebecca has demonstrated great leadership in the development and management of a highly complex department budget, with multiple funding sources, funding periods, and funding requirements, and has ensured that the department never overspends its budget; and

WHEREAS, Rebecca has developed a superior team of accountants and payroll personnel who reflect her dedication to the mission of the City and the Department of Human Services, and, most importantly, to the residents of Oakland; and

WHEREAS, Rebecca embodies the concept of "customer service" in her many encounters with City staff, funders, and partners; and

WHEREAS, Rebecca's sincere commitment as a dedicated Board of Advisor for FAMES (Filipino AMerican Employees Society) of the City of Oakland leaves a legacy of wisdom and inspiration to her compatriots as well as being instrumental in the Mayor's goal to bring cultural events to the City of Oakland; and

WHEREAS, Rebecca's compassion, calm demeanor and general love of life and love of her colleagues will be greatly missed by all who have had the fortune of working with her, now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED:** That the City Council hereby expresses appreciation and commends Rebecca Bautista on behalf of the residents of Oakland for her many excellent contributions to the City; and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED:** That a copy of this resolution, suitably inscribe, be given to Rebecca Bautista in appreciation of her dedicated service and with best wishes on her retirement.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,	, 20
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL FUENTE	, QUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT DE LA
NOES-	
ABSENT- 💋	
ABSTENTION-	
-	ATTEST: ALTONO SIMMONS

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California

ara a n 2005